## 

Introduced Version

## HOUSE RESOLUTION No.

Introduced by: Richardson

A HOUSE RESOLUTION honoring Representative John Price.

Whereas, Representative John Price, who was first elected to represent the citizens of House District 47 in 2012, will be leaving the House Chamber for the last time at the end of the 2016 legislative session;

Whereas, During his time in the House of Representatives, Representative Price has served on the Financial Institutions Committee, the Veterans Affairs and Public Safety Committee, and as the Chairman of the Local Government Committee;

Whereas, Prior to his election to the Indiana House of Representatives, Representative Price served in the United

20162371



HR 1566/DI 84

States Army for six years as a Staff Sergeant;

Whereas, Representative Price went on to serve as a Chief Deputy with the Johnson County Sheriff's Office with 20 years of service and also served as deputy coroner, SWAT team leader, a member of the scuba team, and a helicopter pilot;

Whereas, John Price worked for Johnson County as Director of Highway and Engineering and as Fleet Management Director, Chairman of the Board of Commissioners, a member of the County Council, and a member of the White River Advisory Board, and served as Chairman of the Johnson County Republican Party;

Whereas, Representative Price is married to Mary and they have four children: Jennifer, Elizabeth, Johnny, and Jason; and three grandchildren: Tyler, Kalyn, and Olivia; and

Whereas, Representative John Price has served his constituency loyally and faithfully since his election to the House of Representatives: Therefore,

> Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana:

SECTION 1. That the Indiana House of Representatives bids a fond
farewell to Representative John Price. The House of Representatives
has seen only good things during his tenure. Legislators and staff alike
will miss him greatly. His departure will leave a void that will never be
truly filled.
SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
Representatives transmit copies of this resolution to Representative

8 John Price and his family.

